APPENDIX E

Summary of Detailed Actions
in Budget



Legislative Department
General Assembly
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases
DOC staffing, employment, and compensation study
Provide funding for legislative operations
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Rename and repurpose Joint Subcommittee for the
Virginia Preschool Initiative

Modify Joint Subcommittee for Health and Human
Resources oversight

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Auditor of Public Accounts
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Develop compensation plan to address recruitment and

retention

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Commission on Virginia Alcohol Safety Action Program

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$51,331,541 $0 224.00 0.00 $51,331,541 $0 224.00 0.00
$19,840 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$2,195,200 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,195,200 $0 0.00 0.00
$1,381,332 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,381,332 $0 0.00 0.00
$3,596,372 $0 0.00 0.00 $3,576,532 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$3,596,372 $0 0.00 0.00 $3,576,532 $0 0.00 0.00
$54,927,913 $0 224.00 0.00 $54,908,073 $0 224.00 0.00
7.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.97% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$12,221,188 $1,803,959 120.00 16.00 $12,221,188 $1,803,959 120.00 16.00
$325,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $325,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$530,241 $47,325 0.00 0.00 $530,241 $47,325 0.00 0.00
$855,241 $47,325 0.00 0.00 $855,241 $47,325 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$855,241 $47,325 0.00 0.00 $855,241 $47,325 0.00 0.00
$13,076,429 $1,851,284 120.00 16.00 $13,076,429 $1,851,284 120.00 16.00
7.00% 2.62% 0.00% 0.00% 7.00% 2.62% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $1,540,045 0.00 11.50 $0 $1,540,045 0.00 11.50
$0 $41,109 0.00 0.00 $0 $41,109 0.00 0.00
$0 $41,109 0.00 0.00 $0 $41,109 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $41,109 0.00 0.00 $0 $41,109 0.00 0.00
$0 $1,581,154 0.00 11.50 $0 $1,581,154 0.00 11.50
0.00% 2.67% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.67% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 1 of 108



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Division of Capitol Police
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $10,580,214 $0 109.00 0.00 $10,580,214 $0 109.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
Add administrative positions and purchase equipment $248,500 $0 2.00 0.00 $989,750 $0 12.00 0.00
Provide funding for increased rent costs $654,138 $0 0.00 0.00 $682,157 $0 0.00 0.00
Implement increased security measures $693,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $635,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Base Budget Adjustments $383,803 $0 0.00 0.00 $383,803 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $1,979,441 $0 2.00 0.00 $2,690,710 $0 12.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $1,979,441 $0 2.00 0.00 $2,690,710 $0 12.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $12,559,655 $0 111.00 0.00 $13,270,924 $0 121.00 0.00
Percentage Change 18.71% 0.00% 1.83% 0.00% 25.43% 0.00% 11.01% 0.00%
Division of Legislative Automated Systems
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $5,277,907 $287,758 19.00 0.00 $5,277,907 $287,758 19.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
Upgrade software, security, and infrastructure $950,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $50,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Complete Legislative Information System project $516,650 $0 0.00 0.00 $201,140 $0 0.00 0.00
Base Budget Adjustments $99,741 ($89) 0.00 0.00 $99,741 ($89) 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $1,566,391 ($89) 0.00 0.00 $350,881 ($89) 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $1,566,391 ($89) 0.00 0.00 $350,881 ($89) 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $6,844,298 $287,669 19.00 0.00 $5,628,788 $287,669 19.00 0.00
Percentage Change 29.68% -0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 6.65% -0.03% 0.00% 0.00%
Division of Legislative Services
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $6,864,081 $20,034 56.00 0.00 $6,864,081 $20,034 56.00 0.00

Page 2 of 108



Adopted Increases

HB 1519: Commission to Study Slavery and Subsequent

De Jure and De Facto Racial and Economic
Discrimination Against African Americans

Commission on the May 31, 2019 Virginia Beach Mass
Shooting

Commission to Evaluate Opportunity For Minority
Business Expansion

SB 888 - Commission on School Construction and
Modernization

Adress workload and staffing issues
Support costs for Commission on Civics Education
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Capitol Square Preservation Council

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Capitol Square Monuments

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Disability Commission

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$141,521 $0 0.00 0.00 $94,164 $0 0.00 0.00
$38,504 $0 0.00 0.00 $38,504 $0 0.00 0.00
$20,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $20,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$34,340 $0 0.00 0.00 $34,340 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 5.00 0.00 $750,000 $0 5.00 0.00
$15,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $15,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$292,527 ($1) 0.00 0.00 $292,527 ($1) 0.00 0.00
$541,892 ($1) 5.00 0.00 $1,244,535 ($1) 5.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$541,892 ($1) 5.00 0.00 $1,244,535 (1) 5.00 0.00
$7,405,973 $20,033 61.00 0.00 $8,108,616 $20,033 61.00 0.00
7.89% 0.00% 8.93% 0.00% 18.13% 0.00% 8.93% 0.00%
$221,297 $0 2.00 0.00 $221,297 $0 2.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($4,135) $0 0.00 0.00 (%$4,135) $0 0.00 0.00
($4,135) $0 0.00 0.00 ($4,135) $0 0.00 0.00
($4,135) $0 0.00 0.00 ($4,135) $0 0.00 0.00
$217,162 $0 2.00 0.00 $217,162 $0 2.00 0.00
-1.87% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -1.87% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$25,647 $0 0.00 0.00 $25,647 $0 0.00 0.00
$155 $0 0.00 0.00 $155 $0 0.00 0.00
$155 $0 0.00 0.00 $155 $0 0.00 0.00

Page 3 of 108



Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments

CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED

Percentage Change

Dr. Martin Luther King Memorial Commission

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

Adopted Increases

No Increases

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments

CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED

Percentage Change

Joint Commission on Technology and Science

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Study on Economic Consequences of Weather-Related
Events

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

Commissioners for Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$155 $0 0.00 0.00 $155 $0 0.00 0.00
$25,802 $0 0.00 0.00 $25,802 $0 0.00 0.00
0.60% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.60% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$50,763 $0 0.00 0.00 $50,763 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($120) $0 0.00 0.00 ($120) $0 0.00 0.00
($120) $0 0.00 0.00 ($120) $0 0.00 0.00
($120) $0 0.00 0.00 ($120) $0 0.00 0.00
$50,643 $0 0.00 0.00 $50,643 $0 0.00 0.00
-0.24% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.24% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$222,993 $0 2.00 0.00 $222,993 $0 2.00 0.00
$125,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$4,521 $0 0.00 0.00 $4,521 $0 0.00 0.00
$129,521 $0 0.00 0.00 $4,521 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$129,521 $0 0.00 0.00 $4,521 $0 0.00 0.00
$352,514 $0 2.00 0.00 $227,514 $0 2.00 0.00
58.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$87,520 $0 0.00 0.00 $87,520 $0 0.00 0.00
$46 $0 0.00 0.00 $46 $0 0.00 0.00
$46 $0 0.00 0.00 $46 $0 0.00 0.00

Page 4 of 108



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $46 $0 0.00 0.00 $46 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $87,566 $0 0.00 0.00 $87,566 $0 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
State Water Commission
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $10,245 $0 0.00 0.00 $10,245 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments $63 $0 0.00 0.00 $63 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $63 $0 0.00 0.00 $63 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $63 $0 0.00 0.00 $63 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $10,308 $0 0.00 0.00 $10,308 $0 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change 0.61% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.61% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia Coal & Energy Commission
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $21,645 $0 0.00 0.00 $21,645 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
No Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
Base Budget Adjustments ($15) $0 0.00 0.00 ($15) $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($15) $0 0.00 0.00 ($15) $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments ($15) $0 0.00 0.00 ($15) $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $21,630 $0 0.00 0.00 $21,630 $0 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change -0.07% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.07% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia Code Commission
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $69,586 $24,095 0.00 0.00 $69,586 $24,095 0.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
No Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
Base Budget Adjustments (%$29) ($9) 0.00 0.00 (%$29) ($9) 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($29) ($9) 0.00 0.00 ($29) ($9) 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments ($29) ($9) 0.00 0.00 ($29) ($9) 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $69,557 $24,086 0.00 0.00 $69,557 $24,086 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change -0.04% -0.04% 0.00% 0.00% -0.04% -0.04% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 5 of 108



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Virginia Freedom of Information Advisory Council
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $208,260 $0 1.50 0.00 $208,260 $0 1.50 0.00
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments $8,196 $0 0.00 0.00 $8,196 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $8,196 $0 0.00 0.00 $8,196 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $8,196 $0 0.00 0.00 $8,196 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $216,456 $0 1.50 0.00 $216,456 $0 1.50 0.00
Percentage Change 3.94% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.94% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia Housing Study Commission
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $21,265 $0 0.00 0.00 $21,265 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
No Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
Base Budget Adjustments ($113) $0 0.00 0.00 ($113) $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($113) $0 0.00 0.00 ($113) $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments ($113) $0 0.00 0.00 ($113) $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $21,152 $0 0.00 0.00 $21,152 $0 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change -0.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Brown v. Board of Education
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $25,339 $0 0.00 0.00 $25,339 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments $24 $0 0.00 0.00 $24 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $24 $0 0.00 0.00 $24 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $24 $0 0.00 0.00 $24 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $25,363 $0 0.00 0.00 $25,363 $0 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change 0.09% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.09% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Commission on Unemployment Compensation
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $6,072 $0 0.00 0.00 $6,072 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
No Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00

Page 6 of 108



Adopted Decreases
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Small Business Commission
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Commission on Electric Utility Restructuring
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Manufacturing Development Commission
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases
No Increases
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
($20) $0 0.00 0.00 ($20) $0 0.00 0.00
($20) $0 0.00 0.00 ($20) $0 0.00 0.00
($20) $0 0.00 0.00 ($20) $0 0.00 0.00
$6,052 $0 0.00 0.00 $6,052 $0 0.00 0.00
-0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$15,261 $0 0.00 0.00 $15,261 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($70) $0 0.00 0.00 ($70) $0 0.00 0.00
($70) $0 0.00 0.00 ($70) $0 0.00 0.00
($70) $0 0.00 0.00 ($70) $0 0.00 0.00
$15,191 $0 0.00 0.00 $15,191 $0 0.00 0.00
-0.46% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.46% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$10,015 $0 0.00 0.00 $10,015 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($2) $0 0.00 0.00 ($2) $0 0.00 0.00
($2) $0 0.00 0.00 ($2) $0 0.00 0.00
($2) $0 0.00 0.00 ($2) $0 0.00 0.00
$10,013 $0 0.00 0.00 $10,013 $0 0.00 0.00
-0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.02% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$12,158 $0 0.00 0.00 $12,158 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($119) $0 0.00 0.00 ($119) $0 0.00 0.00
($119) $0 0.00 0.00 ($119) $0 0.00 0.00
($119) $0 0.00 0.00 ($119) $0 0.00 0.00
$12,039 $0 0.00 0.00 $12,039 $0 0.00 0.00
-0.98% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.98% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 7 of 108



Joint Commission on Administrative Rules
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

Adopted Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Autism Advisory Council
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

Adopted Increases
No Increases

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Virginia Conflict of Interest and Ethics Advisory Council

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

Adopted Decreases
No Decreases

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments

CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Joint Commission on Transportation Accountability
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$10,015 $0 0.00 0.00 $10,015 $0 0.00 0.00
$75 $0 0.00 0.00 $75 $0 0.00 0.00
$75 $0 0.00 0.00 $75 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$75 $0 0.00 0.00 $75 $0 0.00 0.00
$10,090 $0 0.00 0.00 $10,090 $0 0.00 0.00
0.75% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.75% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$6,475 $0 0.00 0.00 $6,475 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($125) $0 0.00 0.00 ($125) $0 0.00 0.00
($125) $0 0.00 0.00 ($125) $0 0.00 0.00
($125) $0 0.00 0.00 ($125) $0 0.00 0.00
$6,350 $0 0.00 0.00 $6,350 $0 0.00 0.00
-1.93% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -1.93% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$598,128 $0 5.00 0.00 $598,128 $0 5.00 0.00
$16,596 $0 0.00 0.00 $16,596 $0 0.00 0.00
$16,596 $0 0.00 0.00 $16,596 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$16,596 $0 0.00 0.00 $16,596 $0 0.00 0.00
$614,724 $0 5.00 0.00 $614,724 $0 5.00 0.00
2.77% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.77% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$28,200 $0 0.00 0.00 $28,200 $0 0.00 0.00
$67 $0 0.00 0.00 $67 $0 0.00 0.00
$67 $0 0.00 0.00 $67 $0 0.00 0.00

Page 8 of 108



Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

Comm. On Econ. Oppty for VA's in Aspiring & Diverse Comm.

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

Adopted Decreases

Remove funding due to Commission's Sunset

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Virginia - Israel Advisory Board

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Chesapeake Bay Commission

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$67 $0 0.00 0.00 $67 $0 0.00 0.00
$28,267 $0 0.00 0.00 $28,267 $0 0.00 0.00
0.24% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.24% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$10,560 $0 0.00 0.00 $10,560 $0 0.00 0.00
$66 $0 0.00 0.00 $66 $0 0.00 0.00
$66 $0 0.00 0.00 $66 $0 0.00 0.00
($10,626) $0 0.00 0.00 ($10,626) $0 0.00 0.00
($10,626) $0 0.00 0.00 ($10,626) $0 0.00 0.00
($10,560) $0 0.00 0.00 ($10,560) $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
-100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$215,184 $0 1.00 0.00 $215,184 $0 1.00 0.00
$3,818 $0 0.00 0.00 $3,818 $0 0.00 0.00
$3,818 $0 0.00 0.00 $3,818 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$3,818 $0 0.00 0.00 $3,818 $0 0.00 0.00
$219,002 $0 1.00 0.00 $219,002 $0 1.00 0.00
1.77% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.77% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$332,368 $0 1.00 0.00 $332,368 $0 1.00 0.00
$4,941 $0 0.00 0.00 $4,941 $0 0.00 0.00
$4,941 $0 0.00 0.00 $4,941 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$4,941 $0 0.00 0.00 $4,941 $0 0.00 0.00
$337,309 $0 1.00 0.00 $337,309 $0 1.00 0.00
1.49% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.49% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 9 of 108



Joint Commission on Health Care
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Virginia Commission on Youth
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Virginia Crime Commission
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases
Provide support for Commission's work
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases

Adopted Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Joint Legislative Audit & Review Commission

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions

$779,133 $0 6.00 0.00 $779,133 $0 6.00 0.00
$16,210 $0 0.00 0.00 $16,210 $0 0.00 0.00
$16,210 $0 0.00 0.00 $16,210 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$16,210 $0 0.00 0.00 $16,210 $0 0.00 0.00
$795,343 $0 6.00 0.00 $795,343 $0 6.00 0.00

2.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$355,201 $0 3.00 0.00 $355,201 $0 3.00 0.00
$14,143 $0 0.00 0.00 $14,143 $0 0.00 0.00
$14,143 $0 0.00 0.00 $14,143 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$14,143 $0 0.00 0.00 $14,143 $0 0.00 0.00
$369,344 $0 3.00 0.00 $369,344 $0 3.00 0.00

3.98% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.98% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$1,042,749 $137,653 8.00 4.00 $1,042,749 $137,653 8.00 4.00
$140,000 $0 1.00 0.00 $140,000 $0 1.00 0.00
$21,625 ($59) 0.00 0.00 $21,625 ($59) 0.00 0.00
$161,625 ($59) 1.00 0.00 $161,625 ($59) 1.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$161,625 ($59) 1.00 0.00 $161,625 ($59) 1.00 0.00
$1,204,374 $137,594 9.00 4.00 $1,204,374 $137,594 9.00 4.00

15.50% -0.04% 12.50% 0.00% 15.50% -0.04% 12.50% 0.00%
$5,426,187 $118,945 42.00 1.00 $5,426,187 $118,945 42.00 1.00
$151,654 $4,734 0.00 0.00 $151,654 $4,734 0.00 0.00
$151,654 $4,734 0.00 0.00 $151,654 $4,734 0.00 0.00

Page 10 of 108



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $151,654 $4,734 0.00 0.00 $151,654 $4,734 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $5,577,841 $123,679 42.00 1.00 $5,577,841 $123,679 42.00 1.00
Percentage Change 2.79% 3.98% 0.00% 0.00% 2.79% 3.98% 0.00% 0.00%
Virginia Commission on Intergovernmental Cooperation
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $781,027 $0 0.00 0.00 $781,027 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
No Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
Base Budget Adjustments ($92) $0 0.00 0.00 ($92) $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($92) $0 0.00 0.00 ($92) $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments ($92) $0 0.00 0.00 ($92) $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $780,935 $0 0.00 0.00 $780,935 $0 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change -0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Legislative Department Reversion Clearing Account

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $515,715 $0 1.00 0.00 $515,715 $0 1.00 0.00
Adopted Increases

No Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases

Base Budget Adjustments $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $515,715 $0 1.00 0.00 $515,715 $0 1.00 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total: Legislative Department

2018-2020 Base Budget, Chapter 836 $97,383,939 $3,932,489 600.50 32.50 $97,383,939 $3,932,489 600.50 32.50
Adopted Amendments

Total Increases $9,046,537 $93,019 8.00 0.00 $9,100,099 $93,019 18.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($15,466) ($9) 0.00 0.00 ($15,466) ($9) 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $9,031,071 $93,010 8.00 0.00 $9,084,633 $93,010 18.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $106,415,010 $4,025,499 608.50 32.50 $106,468,572 $4,025,499 618.50 32.50
Percentage Change 9.27% 2.37% 1.33% 0.00% 9.33% 2.37% 3.00% 0.00%

Page 11 of 108




SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

Page 12 of 108

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Judicial Department
Supreme Court
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $40,115,097 $9,278,976 150.63 8.00 $40,115,097 $9,278,976 150.63 8.00
Adopted Increases
SB 640 - Unlawful Detainer Expungements $299,403 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Writs of Actual Innocence (HB 974) $863,619 $0 9.00 0.00 $863,619 $0 9.00 0.00
SB 246 - DMV Identification $41,253 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Establish nongeneral fund appropriation for the Attorney $0 $1,150,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $1,150,000 0.00 0.00
Wellness Fund
Base Budget Adjustments $907,336 $23,272 0.00 0.00 $907,336 $23,272 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $2,111,611 $1,173,272 9.00 0.00 $1,770,955 $1,173,272 9.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
Transfer Drug Court Pilot Programs Funding to DBHDS ($150,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($150,000) $0 0.00 0.00
Adjust Criminal Fund appropriation between courts ($673,925) $0 0.00 0.00 ($673,925) $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($823,925) $0 0.00 0.00 ($823,925) $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $1,287,686 $1,173,272 9.00 0.00 $947,030 $1,173,272 9.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $41,402,783 $10,452,248 159.63 8.00 $41,062,127 $10,452,248 159.63 8.00
Percentage Change 3.21% 12.64% 5.97% 0.00% 2.36% 12.64% 5.97% 0.00%
Court of Appeals of Virginia
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $9,753,238 $0 69.13 0.00 $9,753,238 $0 69.13 0.00
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments $194,890 $0 0.00 0.00 $194,890 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $194,890 $0 0.00 0.00 $194,890 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $194,890 $0 0.00 0.00 $194,890 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $9,948,128 $0 69.13 0.00 $9,948,128 $0 69.13 0.00
Percentage Change 2.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Circuit Courts
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $117,019,675 $5,000 165.00 0.00 $117,019,675 $5,000 165.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
Adjust Criminal Fund appropriation between courts $3,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $3,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $3,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $3,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00



Adopted Decreases

Prince William County Public Defender Office (Circuit

Courts - Court Appointed Attorney Fees)
Court Appointed Attorneys Daily to Monthly Fee Cap

Red_ucg nongeneral fund appropriation due to grant
expiration
Adjust Criminal Fund appropriation between courts
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
General District Courts
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases
Deputy District Court Clerks Positions
Increase funding for Criminal Fund
Fund additional judgeship for 19th Judicial District
Fund additional district court clerk positions
Adjust Criminal Fund appropriation between courts
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Public Defender Office in Prince William County

(General District Courts - Court Appointed Attorney Fees

Adjust Criminal Fund appropriation between courts
Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments

CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Juvenile & Domestic Relations District Courts

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Increase Criminal Fund appropriation

Adjust Criminal Fund appropriation between courts
Adjust Criminal Fund appropriation between courts
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
($413,503) $0 0.00 0.00 ($827,005) $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 ($5,000) 0.00 0.00 $0 ($5,000) 0.00 0.00
($4,000,000) $0 0.00 0.00 (%$4,000,000) $0 0.00 0.00
($1,357,817) $0 0.00 0.00 (%$1,357,817) $0 0.00 0.00
($5,771,320) ($5,000) 0.00 0.00 ($6,184,822) ($5,000) 0.00 0.00
($2,771,320) ($5,000) 0.00 0.00 ($3,184,822) ($5,000) 0.00 0.00
$114,248,355 $0 165.00 0.00 $113,834,853 $0 165.00 0.00
-2.37% -100.00% 0.00% 0.00% -2.72% -100.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$120,337,475 $0 1,056.10 0.00 $120,337,475 $0 1,056.10 0.00
$3,868,260 $0 60.00 0.00 $3,868,260 $0 60.00 0.00
$2,272,500 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,272,500 $0 0.00 0.00
$323,437 $0 0.00 0.00 $323,437 $0 0.00 0.00
$1,864,020 $0 30.00 0.00 $3,728,040 $0 60.00 0.00
$2,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$2,332,690 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,332,690 $0 0.00 0.00
$12,660,907 $0 90.00 0.00 $14,524,927 $0 120.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($459,534) $0 0.00 0.00 ($919,069) $0 0.00 0.00
($3,000,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($3,000,000) $0 0.00 0.00
($3,459,534) $0 0.00 0.00 ($3,919,069) $0 0.00 0.00
$9,201,373 $0 90.00 0.00 $10,605,858 $0 120.00 0.00
$129,538,848 $0 1,146.10 0.00 $130,943,333 $0 1,176.10 0.00
7.65% 0.00% 8.52% 0.00% 8.81% 0.00% 11.36% 0.00%
$102,676,739 $0 617.10 0.00 $102,676,739 $0 617.10 0.00
$2,272,500 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,272,500 $0 0.00 0.00
$2,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$673,925 $0 0.00 0.00 $673,925 $0 0.00 0.00
$451,946 $0 0.00 0.00 $451,946 $0 0.00 0.00
$5,398,371 $0 0.00 0.00 $5,398,371 $0 0.00 0.00

Page 13 of 108



Adopted Decreases

Public Defender Office in Prince William County (JDR

Courts - Court Appointed Attorney Fees)
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Combined District Courts

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Magistrate System

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Board of Bar Examiners

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
($200,047) $0 0.00 0.00 ($400,094) $0 0.00 0.00
($200,047) $0 0.00 0.00 ($400,094) $0 0.00 0.00
$5,198,324 $0 0.00 0.00 $4,998,277 $0 0.00 0.00
$107,875,063 $0 617.10 0.00 $107,675,016 $0 617.10 0.00
5.06% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.87% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$23,744,526 $0 204.55 0.00 $23,744,526 $0 204.55 0.00
$389,327 $0 0.00 0.00 $389,327 $0 0.00 0.00
$389,327 $0 0.00 0.00 $389,327 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$389,327 $0 0.00 0.00 $389,327 $0 0.00 0.00
$24,133,853 $0 204.55 0.00 $24,133,853 $0 204.55 0.00
1.64% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.64% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$33,859,000 $0 446.20 0.00 $33,859,000 $0 446.20 0.00
$1,505,272 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,505,272 $0 0.00 0.00
$1,505,272 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,505,272 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$1,505,272 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,505,272 $0 0.00 0.00
$35,364,272 $0 446.20 0.00 $35,364,272 $0 446.20 0.00
4.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $1,716,606 0.00 9.00 $0 $1,716,606 0.00 9.00
$0 $45,778 0.00 0.00 $0 $45,778 0.00 0.00
$0 $45,778 0.00 0.00 $0 $45,778 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $45,778 0.00 0.00 $0 $45,778 0.00 0.00
$0 $1,762,384 0.00 9.00 $0 $1,762,384 0.00 9.00
0.00% 2.67% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.67% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 14 of 108



Judicial Inquiry and Review Commission
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Indigent Defense Commission
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Provide funding for additional public defenders
Establish public defender office in Prince William County
Annualize funding for paralegal positions
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Ensure Flexibility Regarding Funding Included in
Introduced Budget for Offices

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Virginia Criminal Sentencing Commission

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$656,142 $0 3.00 0.00 $656,142 $0 3.00 0.00
$22,515 $0 0.00 0.00 $22,515 $0 0.00 0.00
$22,515 $0 0.00 0.00 $22,515 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$22,515 $0 0.00 0.00 $22,515 $0 0.00 0.00
$678,657 $0 3.00 0.00 $678,657 $0 3.00 0.00
3.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$51,922,158 $12,000 566.00 0.00 $51,922,158 $12,000 566.00 0.00
$3,798,726 $0 59.00 0.00 $5,698,089 $0 59.00 0.00
$2,701,065 $0 35.00 0.00 $2,701,065 $0 35.00 0.00
$636,975 $0 0.00 0.00 $636,975 $0 0.00 0.00
$2,178,583 ($20) 0.00 0.00 $2,178,583 ($20) 0.00 0.00
$9,315,349 ($20) 94.00 0.00 $11,214,712 ($20) 94.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$9,315,349 ($20) 94.00 0.00 $11,214,712 ($20) 94.00 0.00
$61,237,507 $11,980 660.00 0.00 $63,136,870 $11,980 660.00 0.00
17.94% -0.17% 16.61% 0.00% 21.60% -0.17% 16.61% 0.00%
$1,126,340 $70,031 10.00 0.00 $1,126,340 $70,031 10.00 0.00
$44,242 $38 0.00 0.00 $44,242 $38 0.00 0.00
$44,242 $38 0.00 0.00 $44,242 $38 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$44,242 $38 0.00 0.00 $44,242 $38 0.00 0.00
$1,170,582 $70,069 10.00 0.00 $1,170,582 $70,069 10.00 0.00
3.93% 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 3.93% 0.05% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 15 of 108



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

Page 16 of 108

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Virginia State Bar
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $6,066,473 $22,590,451 0.00 89.00 $6,066,473 $22,590,451 0.00 89.00
Adopted Increases
Indigent Civil Defense $1,500,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,500,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Base Budget Adjustments $5,439 $480,740 0.00 0.00 $5,439 $480,740 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $1,505,439 $480,740 0.00 0.00 $1,505,439 $480,740 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
Unallot spending increases in response to potential $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
revenue shortfall
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $1,505,439 $480,740 0.00 0.00 $1,505,439 $480,740 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $7,571,912 $23,071,191 0.00 89.00 $7,571,912 $23,071,191 0.00 89.00
Percentage Change 24.82% 2.13% 0.00% 0.00% 24.82% 2.13% 0.00% 0.00%
Total: Judicial Department
2018-2020 Base Budget, Chapter 836 $507,276,863 $33,673,064 3,287.71 106.00 $507,276,863 $33,673,064 3,287.71 106.00
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $36,147,923 $1,699,808 193.00 0.00 $39,570,650 $1,699,808 223.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($10,254,826) ($5,000) 0.00 0.00 ($11,327,910) ($5,000) 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $25,893,097 $1,694,808 193.00 0.00 $28,242,740 $1,694,808 223.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $533,169,960 $35,367,872 3,480.71 106.00 $535,519,603 $35,367,872 3,510.71 106.00
Percentage Change 5.10% 5.03% 5.87% 0.00% 5.57% 5.03% 6.78% 0.00%
Executive Offices
Office of the Governor
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $5,468,474 $157,576 42.67 1.33 $5,468,474 $157,576 42.67 1.33
Adopted Increases
Funding to establish the Office of the Children’s $416,000 $0 4.50 0.00 $479,500 $0 4.50 0.00
Ombudsman
Suppor)t for Governor’s Fellows Program (Move From $103,800 $0 0.00 0.00 $103,800 $0 0.00 0.00
DHRM
Provide funding for Office of Chief Workforce Advisor $599,192 $0 0.00 0.00 $599,192 $0 0.00 0.00
Provide funding for Office of Chief Diversity Officer $599,192 $0 3.00 0.00 $599,192 $0 3.00 0.00
Base Budget Adjustments $497,837 $7,338 0.00 0.00 $497,837 $7,338 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $2,216,021 $7,338 7.50 0.00 $2,279,521 $7,338 7.50 0.00
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $2,216,021 $7,338 7.50 0.00 $2,279,521 $7,338 7.50 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $7,684,495 $164,914 50.17 1.33 $7,747,995 $164,914 50.17 1.33
Percentage Change 40.52% 4.66% 17.58% 0.00% 41.68% 4.66% 17.58% 0.00%




SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Lieutenant Governor
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $378,564 $0 4.00 0.00 $378,564 $0 4.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments $10,665 $0 0.00 0.00 $10,665 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $10,665 $0 0.00 0.00 $10,665 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $10,665 $0 0.00 0.00 $10,665 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $389,229 $0 4.00 0.00 $389,229 $0 4.00 0.00
Percentage Change 2.82% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.82% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Attorney General and Department of Law
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $24,121,382 $28,733,074 236.75 203.25 $24,121,382 $28,733,074 236.75 203.25
Adopted Increases
Incrhease funding and positions for Division of Human $368,332 $0 3.00 0.00 $368,332 $0 3.00 0.00
Rights
In(?rease Revolving Trust Fund appropriation $0 $500,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $500,000 0.00 0.00
Writs of Actual Innocence (HB 974) $366,299 $0 3.00 0.00 $366,299 $0 3.00 0.00
Hardware and software licenses and maintenance $250,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $250,000 $0 0.00 0.00
agreements Costs
Base Budget Adjustments $1,142,199 $1,201,832 0.00 0.00 $1,142,199 $1,201,832 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $2,126,830 $1,701,832 6.00 0.00 $2,126,830 $1,701,832 6.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
Modify language specifying conditions of employment Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
2019 AOA Chapter 854 Item 56.G Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
141-Central Appropriation Allocation within Agency $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $2,126,830 $1,701,832 6.00 0.00 $2,126,830 $1,701,832 6.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $26,248,212 $30,434,906 242.75 203.25 $26,248,212 $30,434,906 242.75 203.25
Percentage Change 8.82% 5.92% 2.53% 0.00% 8.82% 5.92% 2.53% 0.00%
Attorney General - Division of Debt Collection
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $0 $2,755,447 0.00 27.00 $0 $2,755,447 0.00 27.00
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments $0 $598,999 0.00 0.00 $0 $598,999 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $0 $598,999 0.00 0.00 $0 $598,999 0.00 0.00

Page 17 of 108



Adopted Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Secretary of the Commonwealth
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Provide funding for staffing and other workload

requirements

Adjust funding for operational expenses for internal

systems
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Office of the State Inspector General

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Interstate Organization Contributions

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022

General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $598,999 0.00 0.00 $0 $598,999 0.00 0.00
$0 $3,354,446 0.00 27.00 $0 $3,354,446 0.00 27.00

0.00% 21.74% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 21.74% 0.00% 0.00%
$2,158,598 $92,978 17.00 0.00 $2,158,598 $92,978 17.00 0.00
$386,420 $0 2.00 0.00 $386,420 $0 2.00 0.00
$0 $20,040 0.00 0.00 $0 $20,040 0.00 0.00
$69,000 $5,319 0.00 0.00 $69,000 $5,319 0.00 0.00
$455,420 $25,359 2.00 0.00 $455,420 $25,359 2.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$455,420 $25,359 2.00 0.00 $455,420 $25,359 2.00 0.00
$2,614,018 $118,337 19.00 0.00 $2,614,018 $118,337 19.00 0.00

21.10% 27.27% 11.76% 0.00% 21.10% 27.27% 11.76% 0.00%
$4,631,281 $2,212,752 24.00 16.00 $4,631,281 $2,212,752 24.00 16.00
$146,859 $153,484 0.00 0.00 $146,859 $153,484 0.00 0.00
$146,859 $153,484 0.00 0.00 $146,859 $153,484 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$146,859 $153,484 0.00 0.00 $146,859 $153,484 0.00 0.00
$4,778,140 $2,366,236 24.00 16.00 $4,778,140 $2,366,236 24.00 16.00

3.17% 6.94% 0.00% 0.00% 3.17% 6.94% 0.00% 0.00%
$190,939 $0 0.00 0.00 $190,939 $0 0.00 0.00
$10 $0 0.00 0.00 $10 $0 0.00 0.00
$10 $0 0.00 0.00 $10 $0 0.00 0.00

Page 18 of 108



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $10 $0 0.00 0.00 $10 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $190,949 $0 0.00 0.00 $190,949 $0 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total: Executive Offices
2018-2020 Base Budget, Chapter 836 $36,949,238 $33,951,827 324.42 247.58 $36,949,238 $33,951,827 324.42 247.58
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $4,955,805 $2,487,012 15.50 0.00 $5,019,305 $2,487,012 15.50 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $4,955,805 $2,487,012 15.50 0.00 $5,019,305 $2,487,012 15.50 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $41,905,043 $36,438,839 339.92 247.58 $41,968,543 $36,438,839 339.92 247.58
Percentage Change 13.41% 7.33% 4.78% 0.00% 13.58% 7.33% 4.78% 0.00%
Administration
Secretary of Administration
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $1,685,650 $0 13.00 0.00 $1,685,650 $0 13.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
Fund Chief Data Officer operations $0 $2,602,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $2,260,000 0.00 2.00
Base Budget Adjustments $68,036 $0 0.00 0.00 $68,036 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $68,036 $2,602,000 0.00 0.00 $68,036 $2,260,000 0.00 2.00
Adopted Decreases
Transparency in data operations Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $68,036 $2,602,000 0.00 0.00 $68,036 $2,260,000 0.00 2.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $1,753,686 $2,602,000 13.00 0.00 $1,753,686 $2,260,000 13.00 2.00
Percentage Change 4.04% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.04% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Compensation Board
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $691,521,444 $16,600,712 20.00 1.00 $691,521,444 $16,600,712 20.00 1.00

Page 19 of 108




Adopted Increases

Provide 25 percent of the staffing standards need for
Commonwealth’s Attorney’s Offices

Provide salary increase to regional jail officers
Increase salary for Circuit Court Clerks

Adjust salary of constitutional office staff based on
increases in locality population

Annualize cost of Commonwealth's Attorneys positions

Annualize funding for Prince William/Manassas jail
expansion

Align Commissioner of Revenue career development
funding

Base Budget Adjustments
Fund 25 percent of the staffing need in Sheriffs' offices

Provide technology funding to Circuit Court Clerk’s
offices

Provide funding for information technology position
Fund positions for Henry County jail replacement project

Provide salary adjustment for Commissioners of
Revenue

Provide salary adjustment for Treasurers' offices

Incerase funding for Statewide Automated Victim
Notification System (SAVIN)

Funding for Nottoway County for Offender Commitments
to Piedmont Regional Jail from VCBR

Fund a minimum of three staff in each Circuit Court
Clerk's office

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Perform review of career development programs
Update Compensation Board Position Table
Expand use of SAVIN to additional public safety systems

Transfer existing appropriation between service areas
within the agency

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Department of General Services
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$1,350,989 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,433,928 $0 0.00 0.00
$2,668,059 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,910,609 $0 0.00 0.00
$1,820,339 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,985,824 $0 0.00 0.00
$260,230 $0 0.00 0.00 $260,230 $0 0.00 0.00
$122,617 $0 0.00 0.00 $122,617 $0 0.00 0.00
$2,419,030 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,478,556 $0 0.00 0.00
$2,838 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,838 $0 0.00 0.00
$23,564,339 $5,516 0.00 0.00 $23,564,339 $5,516 0.00 0.00
$979,399 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,113,082 $0 0.00 0.00
$1,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$119,775 $0 0.00 0.00 $119,775 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,194,589 $0 0.00 0.00
$950,656 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,037,069 $0 0.00 0.00
$821,028 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,642,054 $0 0.00 0.00
$600,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $600,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$98,664 $0 0.00 0.00 $115,939 $0 0.00 0.00
$358,578 $0 0.00 0.00 $391,176 $0 0.00 0.00
$37,136,541 $5,516 0.00 0.00 $40,972,625 $5,516 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$37,136,541 $5,516 0.00 0.00 $40,972,625 $5,516 0.00 0.00
$728,657,985 $16,606,228 20.00 1.00 $732,494,069 $16,606,228 20.00 1.00
5.37% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 5.92% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00%
$21,882,941 $225,746,620 243.50 430.50 $21,882,941 $225,746,620 243.50 430.50

Page 20 of 108



Adopted Increases
SB1065 - State-owned Structures Assessment
Adjust DGS Interal Service Funds to Reflect Salary
Increase

Perform review of Capital Outlay, Maintenance Reserve,
and Real Estate at the DBHDS

Provide funding for new Environmental Laboratory
Implementation Management System

Provide funding and positions to support new reportable
disease testing standard

Provide appropriation for increased costs of construction
training seminars

Provide additional appropriation for eVA procurement
and implementatoin

Provide appropriation and positions for the Newborn
Screening Program

Enhance security for state-owned facilities

Increase appropriation for the Virginia Distribution
Center internal service fund

Adjust appropriation to reflect rent cost increases
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Add language to implement property transfer

Align positions to reflect current budget

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments

CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED

Percentage Change

Department of Human Resource Management
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$100,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $155,435 0.00 0.00
$350,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$648,478 $0 1.00 0.00 $388,874 $0 1.00 0.00
$806,150 $0 3.00 0.00 $938,185 $0 3.00 0.00
$0 $15,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $15,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $2,933,434 0.00 0.00 $0 $1,962,400 0.00 0.00
$0 $1,730,769 0.00 6.00 $0 $1,493,189 0.00 6.00
$0 $2,508,908 0.00 0.00 $0 $3,621,153 0.00 0.00
$0 $3,778,150 0.00 0.00 $0 $4,313,973 0.00 0.00
$0 $1,318,407 0.00 0.00 $0 $2,674,200 0.00 0.00
$1,514,963 $1,628,671 0.00 0.00 $1,514,963 $1,628,671 0.00 0.00
$3,419,591 $13,913,339 4.00 6.00 $2,842,022 $15,864,021 4.00 6.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 1.00 -1.00 $0 $0 1.00 -1.00
$0 $0 1.00 -1.00 $0 $0 1.00 -1.00
$3,419,591 $13,913,339 5.00 5.00 $2,842,022 $15,864,021 5.00 5.00
$25,302,532 $239,659,959 248.50 435.50 $24,724,963 $241,610,641 248.50 435.50
15.63% 6.16% 2.05% 1.16% 12.99% 7.03% 2.05% 1.16%
$5,429,300 $102,935,232 49.96 66.04 $5,429,300 $102,935,232 49.96 66.04

Page 21 of 108



Adopted Increases
Create cultural competency training module
Transfer and supplement funding for Virginia
Management Fellows Program
Provide funding for paid interns and Governor's Fellows
Procure new recruitment management system
Increase rate and adjust appropriation for Employment
Dispute Resolution (EDR) hearing fees

Adjust appropriation and rates of the Human Resource
Service Center (HRSC)

Transfer appropriation between service areas
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases

Adopted Decreases

Move Funding for Governor's Fellows Program to Office
of the Governor

Remove language to reflect existing policy for
management fellows program

Adjust rates and appropriation for the Personnel
Management Information System

Reflect reorganization of equal employment and
employee dispute resolution services into separate
offices

Transfer appropriation for the general fund share of
Human Resource Service Center (HRSC) charges to
distribute to customer agencies

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Administration of Health Insurance
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Adjust appropriation for the State Health Benefits
Program costs

Increase appropriation for The Local Choice (TLC) Plan

Increase appropriation for Line of Duty (LODA) Health
Benefits Program

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$24,400 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$1,479,339 $0 1.00 0.00 $1,479,339 $0 1.00 0.00
$317,400 $0 0.00 0.00 $317,400 $0 0.00 0.00
$450,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $150,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $489,231 0.00 5.06 $0 $427,031 0.00 5.06
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$357,259 $452,273 0.00 0.00 $357,259 $452,273 0.00 0.00
$2,628,398 $941,504 1.00 5.06 $2,303,998 $879,304 1.00 5.06
($317,400) $0 0.00 0.00 ($317,400) $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 ($535,339) 0.00 0.00 $0 ($667,046) 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($670,209) $0 -6.06 0.00 ($670,209) $0 -6.06 0.00
($987,609) ($535,339) -6.06 0.00 ($987,609) ($667,046) -6.06 0.00
$1,640,789 $406,165 -5.06 5.06 $1,316,389 $212,258 -5.06 5.06
$7,070,089 $103,341,397 44.90 71.10 $6,745,689 $103,147,490 44.90 71.10
30.22% 0.39% -10.13% 7.66% 24.25% 0.21% -10.13% 7.66%
$0 $2,110,446,067 0.00 0.00 $0 $2,110,446,067 0.00 0.00
$0 $30,000,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $134,000,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $53,405,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $53,405,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $3,220,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $3,220,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $86,625,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $190,625,000 0.00 0.00

Page 22 of 108



Adopted Decreases
No Decreases
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
State Board of Elections
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases
HB 540 - Director of Operations for ELECT
Provide Help America Vote Act (HAVA) matching funds
State Board of Elections membership increase

Fund General Registrar and Electoral Board Member
salary reimbursements

Enhance Election Official Certification Program

Provide funding for additional information technology
security positions

Increase authorized position level to fulfill existing
information technology contractor roles

Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Remove presidential primary funding from base budget
Shift appropriation among service areas

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments

CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED

Percentage Change

Virginia Information Technologies Agency
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $86,625,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $190,625,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $2,197,071,067 0.00 0.00 $0 $2,301,071,067 0.00 0.00
0.00% 4.10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 9.03% 0.00% 0.00%
$19,019,759 $3,052,250 49.00 0.00 $19,019,759 $3,052,250 49.00 0.00
$96,644 $0 1.00 0.00 $96,644 $0 1.00 0.00
$2,035,142 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$6,800 $0 0.00 0.00 $6,800 $0 0.00 0.00
$2,534,575 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,534,575 $0 0.00 0.00
$190,399 $0 1.00 0.00 $190,399 $0 1.00 0.00
$526,045 $0 3.00 0.00 $526,045 $0 3.00 0.00
$0 $0 3.00 0.00 $0 $0 3.00 0.00
$353,685 $0 0.00 0.00 $206,647 $0 0.00 0.00
$5,743,290 $0 8.00 0.00 $3,561,110 $0 8.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($147,308) $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($147,308) $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$5,595,982 $0 8.00 0.00 $3,561,110 $0 8.00 0.00
$24,615,741 $3,052,250 57.00 0.00 $22,580,869 $3,052,250 57.00 0.00
29.42% 0.00% 16.33% 0.00% 18.72% 0.00% 16.33% 0.00%
$425,164 $354,811,767 2.00 240.40 $425,164 $354,811,767 2.00 240.40

Page 23 of 108



Adopted Increases
Increase bandwidth capacity on the downtown Campus
Metropolitan Area Network
Add Archer enterprise staff support
Adjust appropriation to rehost the SQL and Oracle
database servers
Continue telecommunications customer services group
Establish the Enterprise Portfolio Management office
Increase appropriation for Archer enterprise and
licensing

Increase appropriation for agency assessments of
mainframe migration

Increase appropriation for staffing needs to manage the
multi-supplier platform

Increase appropriation for the Microsoft enterprise
agreement licensing

Transfer appropriation to establish the Multi-Sourcing
Services Integrator service area

Increase appropriation for the relocation of agency's
office

VITA Salary Increase

Increase funding for enterprise network performance
monitoring

Increase in enterprise architecture contractor resources
Increases funding for Tempus Nova service
augmentation

Plan and implement the next generation
telecommunications expense management solution and
delivery model

Reestablish human resources department
Replace the Commonwealth Information Technology
Portfolio application

Request an annual independent assessment of the
information technology infrastructure service platform
governance model

HB 852 - Cyber Security Training for State Employees

Increase appropriation for the personnel skill and
competency assessment initiative

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$0 $140,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $140,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $265,000 0.00 2.00 $0 $265,000 0.00 2.00
$0 $150,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $1,020,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $1,020,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $550,000 0.00 4.00 $0 $550,000 0.00 4.00
$0 $440,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $440,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $1,250,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $798,000 0.00 5.00 $0 $798,000 0.00 5.00
$0 $8,200,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $8,200,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $118,420 0.00 0.00 $0 $2,278,464 0.00 0.00
$0 $372,754 0.00 0.00 $0 $410,433 0.00 0.00
$0 $1,500,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $820,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $300,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $300,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $394,036 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $555,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $3,700,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $554,319 0.00 5.00 $0 $554,319 0.00 5.00
$0 $920,210 0.00 1.00 $0 $430,000 0.00 1.00
$0 $300,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $300,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $75,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $75,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $150,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $150,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $18,052,739 0.00 17.00 $0 $20,431,216 0.00 17.00

Page 24 of 108



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Adopted Decreases
HB 1003 - Moving Item 89 to the Department of $0 ($22,928,217) 0.00 -13.00 $0 ($22,928,217) 0.00 -13.00
Emergency Management
HB 1003 - Moving Item 88 to the Department of $0 ($2,755,882) 0.00 -7.00 $0 ($2,755,882) 0.00 -7.00
Emergency Management
Remove appropriation for small agency information ($151,072) $0 0.00 0.00 ($151,072) $0 0.00 0.00
security officer (ISO) services
Adjust appropriation for internal service fund updates $0 ($10,569,295) 0.00 0.00 $0 ($12,758,049) 0.00 0.00
Base Budget Adjustments $8,160 ($4,707,601) 0.00 0.00 $8,160 ($4,707,601) 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($142,912) ($40,960,995) 0.00 -20.00 ($142,912) ($43,149,749) 0.00 -20.00
Total: Adopted Amendments ($142,912) ($22,908,256) 0.00 -3.00 ($142,912) ($22,718,533) 0.00 -3.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $282,252 $331,903,511 2.00 237.40 $282,252 $332,093,234 2.00 237.40
Percentage Change -33.61% -6.46% 0.00% -1.25% -33.61% -6.40% 0.00% -1.25%
Total: Administration
2018-2020 Base Budget, Chapter 836 $739,964,258 $2,813,592,648 377.46 737.94 $739,964,258 $2,813,592,648 377.46 737.94
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $48,995,856 $122,140,098 13.00 28.06 $49,747,791 $230,065,057 13.00 30.06
Total Decreases ($1,277,829) ($41,496,334) -5.06 -21.00 ($1,130,521) ($43,816,795) -5.06 -21.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $47,718,027 $80,643,764 7.94 7.06 $48,617,270 $186,248,262 7.94 9.06
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $787,682,285 $2,894,236,412 385.40 745.00 $788,581,528 $2,999,840,910 385.40 747.00
Percentage Change 6.45% 2.87% 2.10% 0.96% 6.57% 6.62% 2.10% 1.23%
Agriculture and Forestry
Secretary of Agriculture and Forestry
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $503,367 $0 3.00 0.00 $503,367 $0 3.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments $15,014 $0 0.00 0.00 $15,014 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $15,014 $0 0.00 0.00 $15,014 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $15,014 $0 0.00 0.00 $15,014 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $518,381 $0 3.00 0.00 $518,381 $0 3.00 0.00
Percentage Change 2.98% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.98% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $37,234,034 $35,940,165 330.00 214.00 $37,234,034 $35,940,165 330.00 214.00

Page 25 of 108




Adopted Increases
Support industrial hemp commercialization in Virginia

Provide funding for cloud service utilization and
readiness

Inspect industrial hemp extracts for public consumption

Increase deposit to the Wine Promotion Fund based on
wine liter tax collections

Fulfill Virginia's phase Ill watershed implementation plan
Ensure adequate animal care coverage

Enhance economic growth and food safety in the
Commonwealth

Adjust appropriation for anticipated federal grant awards
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases

Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Authorize a federally compliant industrial hemp pilot
program

SB 199 & SB 936: Charitable Bingo & Texas Hold'em

Virginia Cooperative Wildlife Damage Management
Program

Hemp Registry

Virginia Food Access Investment Program

Holiday Lake 4-H Center Improvements Project
Increase Deposit to the Wine Promotion Fund

SB 891: Comprehensive Companion Animal Regulations
Reduce support for predator control actitivies

Modify real estate sale language to address easement
transfer

Delay filling two vacant marketing positions

Transfer appropriation and position to align with new
Division of Commodity Services

Realign positions to reflect current expenditure patterns
Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments

CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED

Percentage Change

Department of Forestry

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$726,340 $0 1.00 0.00 $176,340 $0 1.00 0.00
$245,308 $0 0.00 0.00 $98,417 $0 0.00 0.00
$99,553 $0 1.00 0.00 $86,053 $0 1.00 0.00
$64,232 $0 0.00 0.00 $64,232 $0 0.00 0.00
$240,021 $0 2.00 0.00 $185,021 $0 2.00 0.00
$94,533 $0 1.00 0.00 $94,533 $0 1.00 0.00
$267,201 $0 3.00 0.00 $256,701 $0 3.00 0.00
$0 $856,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $856,000 0.00 0.00
$1,513,842 $1,144,752 0.00 0.00 $1,513,842 $1,144,752 0.00 0.00
$3,251,030 $2,000,752 8.00 0.00 $2,475,139 $2,000,752 8.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$374,667 $0 4.00 0.00 $374,667 $0 4.00 0.00
$90,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $90,000 $0 0.00 0.00
($300,000) $300,000 0.00 0.00 ($300,000) $300,000 0.00 0.00
$1,125,000 $0 1.00 0.00 $125,000 $0 1.00 0.00
$250,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$444,321 $0 0.00 0.00 $444,321 $0 0.00 0.00
$86,488 $0 1.00 0.00 $86,488 $0 1.00 0.00
($90,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($90,000) $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($86,656) $0 0.00 0.00 ($44,993) $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$1,893,820 $300,000 6.00 0.00 $685,483 $300,000 6.00 0.00
$5,144,850 $2,300,752 14.00 0.00 $3,160,622 $2,300,752 14.00 0.00
$42,378,884 $38,240,917 344.00 214.00 $40,394,656 $38,240,917 344.00 214.00
13.82% 6.40% 4.24% 0.00% 8.49% 6.40% 4.24% 0.00%
$19,231,285 $14,914,733 165.59 113.41 $19,231,285 $14,914,733 165.59 113.41

Page 26 of 108



Adopted Increases

Plan for replacement of the agency's mission critical
business system

Fulfill Virginia's phase Ill watershed implementation plan
Establish hardwood forest habitat program
Establish apprenticeship program
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Hardwood Forest Habitat Initiative
Realign nongeneral fund appropriation and positions

Correct language to accurately reflect appropriation
amount

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Virginia Agricultural Council

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Virginia Racing Commission

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$44,250 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$433,016 $0 0.00 0.00 $433,016 $0 0.00 0.00
$521,842 $0 0.00 0.00 $482,842 $0 0.00 0.00
$51,888 $0 0.00 0.00 $51,888 $0 0.00 0.00
$1,179,880 $499,009 0.00 0.00 $1,179,880 $499,009 0.00 0.00
$2,230,876 $499,009 0.00 0.00 $2,147,626 $499,009 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($367,842) $0 0.00 0.00 $39,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($367,842) $0 0.00 0.00 $39,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$1,863,034 $499,009 0.00 0.00 $2,186,626 $499,009 0.00 0.00
$21,094,319 $15,413,742 165.59 113.41 $21,417,911 $15,413,742 165.59 113.41
9.69% 3.35% 0.00% 0.00% 11.37% 3.35% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $490,308 0.00 0.00 $0 $490,308 0.00 0.00
$0 $367 0.00 0.00 $0 $367 0.00 0.00
$0 $367 0.00 0.00 $0 $367 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $367 0.00 0.00 $0 $367 0.00 0.00
$0 $490,675 0.00 0.00 $0 $490,675 0.00 0.00
0.00% 0.07% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.07% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $3,188,655 0.00 10.00 $0 $3,188,655 0.00 10.00
$0 $20,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $20,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $20,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $20,000 0.00 0.00

Page 27 of 108



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Adopted Decreases
Horse Racing in Virginia $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Amend language for general fund transfer Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $0 $20,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $20,000 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $0 $3,208,655 0.00 10.00 $0 $3,208,655 0.00 10.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.63% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.63% 0.00% 0.00%
Total: Agriculture and Forestry
2018-2020 Base Budget, Chapter 836 $56,968,686 $54,533,861 498.59 337.41 $56,968,686 $54,533,861 498.59 337.41
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $5,496,920 $2,520,128 8.00 0.00 $4,637,779 $2,520,128 8.00 0.00
Total Decreases $1,525,978 $300,000 6.00 0.00 $724,483 $300,000 6.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $7,022,898 $2,820,128 14.00 0.00 $5,362,262 $2,820,128 14.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $63,991,584 $57,353,989 512.59 337.41 $62,330,948 $57,353,989 512.59 337.41
Percentage Change 12.33% 5.17% 2.81% 0.00% 9.41% 5.17% 2.81% 0.00%
Commerce and Trade
Secretary of Commerce and Trade
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $1,076,185 $0 9.00 0.00 $1,076,185 $0 9.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments $34,644 $0 0.00 0.00 $34,644 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $34,644 $0 0.00 0.00 $34,644 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
Paid Family and Medical Leave Study Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $34,644 $0 0.00 0.00 $34,644 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $1,110,829 $0 9.00 0.00 $1,110,829 $0 9.00 0.00
Percentage Change 3.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.22% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Economic Development Incentive Payments
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $87,912,498 $5,911,000 0.00 0.00 $87,912,498 $5,911,000 0.00 0.00

Page 28 of 108




SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Adopted Increases
Governor's New Airline Service Incentive Fund $425,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $825,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Support the Virginia Jobs Investment Program $2,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Support a truck manufacturing economic development $2,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00
project
Support a pharmaceutical manufacturing economic $3,230,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,993,750 $0 0.00 0.00
development project
Provide additional funding for the Governor's Motion $1,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Picture Opportunity Fund
Fund the Special Workforce Grant Program (AWS) $5,310,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $2,900,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Fund the Aerospace Engine Manufacturing Performance $3,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $3,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Grant Program
Fund the Advanced Shipbuilding Production Facility $8,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $8,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Grant Program
Support an advanced production economic development $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $500,000 $0 0.00 0.00
project
Total Increases $24,965,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $23,218,750 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
Unallot spending increases in response to potential Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
revenue shortfall
Reduce NGF Appropriation for Aerospace Engine $0 ($5,131,000) 0.00 0.00 $0 ($5,500,000) 0.00 0.00
Manufacturing Performance Grant Program
Transfer the Virginia Biosciences Health Research ($3,750,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($3,750,000) $0 0.00 0.00
Corporation to the Virginia Innovation Partnership
Authority
Adjust support for the Virginia Economic Development ($2,000,000) $0 0.00 0.00 (%$2,000,000) $0 0.00 0.00
Incentive Grant
Adjust funding for the Virginia Investment Partnership ($3,200) $0 0.00 0.00 ($258,200) $0 0.00 0.00
Grant
Base Budget Adjustments ($30,005,765) $0 0.00 0.00 ($50,005,765) $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($35,758,965) ($5,131,000) 0.00 0.00 ($56,013,965) ($5,500,000) 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments ($10,793,965) ($5,131,000) 0.00 0.00 ($32,795,215) ($5,500,000) 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $77,118,533 $780,000 0.00 0.00 $55,117,283 $411,000 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change -12.28% -86.80% 0.00% 0.00% -37.30% -93.05% 0.00% 0.00%
Department of Housing and Community Development
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $109,026,436 $73,084,436 61.25 51.75 $109,026,436 $73,084,436 61.25 51.75

Page 29 of 108



Adopted Increases
Increase Funding for Enterprise Zone Grants
Increase Support for Planning District Commissions
Industrial Revitalization Fund
VATI Program Administration
Affordable Housing Pilot Program
Transfer the broadband office at the Innovation and
Entrepreneurship Investment Authority

Provide additional positions for the Virginia Housing
Trust Fund

Increase support for the Virginia Telecommunication
Initiative (VATI) for broadband deployment

Increase funding for the Virginia Housing Trust Fund
Increase funding for the Southeast Rural Community
Assistance Project

Establish an Eviction Prevention and Diversion Pilot
Program

Provide nongeneral fund appropriation for the National
Disaster Resiliency Grant

Provide appropriation for the Lead-Based Paint and
Lead Hazard Reduction Grant

Provide appropriation for the Acquire, Renovate, and
Sell Grant

Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Provide flexibility in allocation of Housing Trust Fund
awards

Provide flexibility in allocation of homelessness funds

Work Group on AED Density in Commercial and
Residential Buildings

GO Virginia Reporting Language

Adjust Funding for Broadband to Provide Additional
Administrative Support

Adjust Funding for Virginia Growth and Opportunity Fund
Housing Trust Fund - Permanent Supportive Housing
Eviction Prevention and Diversion Program Language
Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments

CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED

Percentage Change

Department of Labor and Industry

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$250,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $250,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$294,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $294,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$500,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $500,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$275,000 $0 2.00 0.00 $275,000 $0 2.00 0.00
$2,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$550,000 $0 3.00 0.00 $550,000 $0 3.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 2.00 $0 $0 0.00 2.00
$16,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $16,000,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$23,000,000 $0 5.00 0.00 $23,000,000 $0 5.00 0.00
$600,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $600,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$3,300,000 $0 2.00 0.00 $3,300,000 $0 2.00 0.00
$0 $32,000,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $30,000,000 0.00 0.00
$0 $1,250,000 0.00 3.00 $0 $1,250,000 0.00 3.00
$0 $5,000,000 0.00 4.00 $0 $5,000,000 0.00 4.00
$466,442 $216,508 0.00 0.00 $466,442 $216,508 0.00 0.00
$47,235,442 $38,466,508 12.00 9.00 $45,235,442 $36,466,508 12.00 9.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($275,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($275,000) $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 (%$4,450,000) $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($275,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($4,725,000) $0 0.00 0.00
$46,960,442 $38,466,508 12.00 9.00 $40,510,442 $36,466,508 12.00 9.00
$155,986,878 $111,550,944 73.25 60.75 $149,536,878 $109,550,944 73.25 60.75
43.07% 52.63% 19.59% 17.39% 37.16% 49.90% 19.59% 17.39%
$10,042,820 $7,209,825 113.66 76.34 $10,042,820 $7,209,825 113.66 76.34

Page 30 of 108



Adopted Increases
Additional Labor Law Investigators

Provide funding to support compliance positions in the
Virginia Occupational Safety and Health program

Provide additional federal appropriation
Adjust positions to reflect program alignment
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Adjust positions to reflect program alignment
Capture turnover and vacancy savings
Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Establish office of offshore wind

Increase nongeneral fund appropriation to support
mandatory disbursements

Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Realign nongeneral fund appropriation
Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases
HB 832 - Registration of Athlete Agents
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

FY 2021 FY 2022

General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
$802,887 $0 15.00 0.00 $1,549,825 $0 15.00 0.00
$1,483,850 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,483,850 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $556,938 0.00 3.00 $0 $556,938 0.00 3.00

$0 $0 5.89 0.00 $0 $0 5.89 0.00
$726,915 $321,956 0.00 0.00 $726,915 $321,956 0.00 0.00
$3,013,652 $878,894 20.89 3.00 $3,760,590 $878,894 20.89 3.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00

$0 $0 0.00 -5.89 $0 $0 0.00 -5.89
($67,141) $0 0.00 0.00 ($67,141) $0 0.00 0.00
($67,141) $0 0.00 -5.89 ($67,141) $0 0.00 -5.89
$2,946,511 $878,894 20.89 -2.89 $3,693,449 $878,894 20.89 -2.89
$12,989,331 $8,088,719 134.55 73.45 $13,736,269 $8,088,719 134.55 73.45

29.34% 12.19% 18.38% -3.79% 36.78% 12.19% 18.38% -3.79%

$13,632,297 $23,674,787 161.43 74.57 $13,632,297 $23,674,787 161.43 74.57
$387,500 $0 1.00 0.00 $387,500 $0 1.00 0.00
$0 $620,000 0.00 0.00 $0 $620,000 0.00 0.00
$405,026 $266,506 0.00 0.00 $405,026 $266,506 0.00 0.00
$792,526 $886,506 1.00 0.00 $792,526 $886,506 1.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00

$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00

$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$792,526 $886,506 1.00 0.00 $792,526 $886,506 1.00 0.00
$14,424,823 $24,561,293 162.43 74.57 $14,424,823 $24,561,293 162.43 74.57

5.81% 3.74% 0.62% 0.00% 5.81% 3.74% 0.62% 0.00%

$0 $23,954,438 0.00 203.00 $0 $23,954,438 0.00 203.00

$0 $138,083 0.00 1.00 $0 $136,075 0.00 1.00

$0 $935,504 0.00 0.00 $0 $935,504 0.00 0.00

$0 $1,073,587 0.00 1.00 $0 $1,071,579 0.00 1.00

Page 31 of 108



Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Department of Small Business and Supplier Diversity

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854

Adopted Increases

Provide funding to establish a statewide strategic
sourcing unit

Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Total Decreases
Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Fort Monroe Authority

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

No Decreases

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change
Virginia Economic Development Partnership
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Increase Support for the Virginia Business Ready Sites
Program

Expand the Custom Workforce Incentive Program
Base Budget Adjustments
Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions

$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $1,073,587 0.00 1.00 $0 $1,071,579 0.00 1.00
$0 $25,028,025 0.00 204.00 $0 $25,026,017 0.00 204.00

0.00% 4.48% 0.00% 0.49% 0.00% 4.47% 0.00% 0.49%
$4,189,269 $2,574,301 26.00 24.00 $4,189,269 $2,574,301 26.00 24.00
$370,565 $0 7.00 0.00 $741,130 $0 7.00 0.00
$198,573 $68,506 0.00 0.00 $198,573 $68,506 0.00 0.00
$569,138 $68,506 7.00 0.00 $939,703 $68,506 7.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$569,138 $68,506 7.00 0.00 $939,703 $68,506 7.00 0.00
$4,758,407 $2,642,807 33.00 24.00 $5,128,972 $2,642,807 33.00 24.00

13.59% 2.66% 26.92% 0.00% 22.43% 2.66% 26.92% 0.00%
$6,080,167 $0 0.00 0.00 $6,080,167 $0 0.00 0.00
$94,507 $0 0.00 0.00 $94,507 $0 0.00 0.00
$94,507 $0 0.00 0.00 $94,507 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$94,507 $0 0.00 0.00 $94,507 $0 0.00 0.00
$6,174,674 $0 0.00 0.00 $6,174,674 $0 0.00 0.00

1.55% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.55% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$37,807,392 $0 0.00 0.00 $37,807,392 $0 0.00 0.00
$12,500,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $4,679,613 $0 0.00 0.00
$619,917 $0 0.00 0.00 $619,917 $0 0.00 0.00
$13,119,917 $0 0.00 0.00 $5,299,530 $0 0.00 0.00

Page 32 of 108



Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential

revenue shortfall

Remove obsolete langauge and consolidate reporting

requirements

Remove language governing the use of Business Ready

Sites funds

Transfer support for the Commonwealth Center for
Advanced Manufacturing to the Virginia Innovation

Partnership Authority

Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Virginia Employment Commission

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Increase nongeneral fund appropriation to cover
expenditures

Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases
Adopted Decreases

Unemployment insurance flexibility language
Reduce nongeneral fund appropriation
Total Decreases

Total: Adopted Amendments
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED
Percentage Change

Virginia Tourism Authority

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854
Adopted Increases

Birthplace of Country Music

Increase funding for the Virginia Coalfield Regional

Tourism Authority
Base Budget Adjustments

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
($3,625,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($3,625,000) $0 0.00 0.00
($3,625,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($3,625,000) $0 0.00 0.00
$9,494,917 $0 0.00 0.00 $1,674,530 $0 0.00 0.00
$47,302,309 $0 0.00 0.00 $39,481,922 $0 0.00 0.00
25.11% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 $555,408,306 0.00 865.00 $0 $555,408,306 0.00 865.00
$0 $2,965,418 0.00 0.00 $0 $2,965,418 0.00 0.00
$0 $56,332 0.00 0.00 $0 $56,332 0.00 0.00
$0 $3,021,750 0.00 0.00 $0 $3,021,750 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 ($3,204,656) 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 ($3,204,656) 0.00 0.00
$0 $3,021,750 0.00 0.00 $0 ($182,906) 0.00 0.00
$0 $558,430,056 0.00 865.00 $0 $555,225,400 0.00 865.00
0.00% 0.54% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.03% 0.00% 0.00%
$21,235,424 $0 0.00 0.00 $21,235,424 $0 0.00 0.00
$50,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$100,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $100,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$332,848 $0 0.00 0.00 $332,848 $0 0.00 0.00
$482,848 $0 0.00 0.00 $432,848 $0 0.00 0.00

Page 33 of 108



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions

Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
revenue shortfall

Remove funding for a regional tourism entity ($125,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($125,000) $0 0.00 0.00
Remove funding for Asian market tourism promotion ($450,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($450,000) $0 0.00 0.00
Amend language to reflect additional funding for the Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Danville Welcome Center

Amend language to exempt the Motion Picture Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Production Tax Credit

Total Decreases ($575,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($575,000) $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments ($92,152) $0 0.00 0.00 ($142,152) $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $21,143,272 $0 0.00 0.00 $21,093,272 $0 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change -0.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.67% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Virginia Innovation Partnership Authority

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Increases

Establish the Virginia Innovation Partnership Authority $36,925,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $42,125,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $36,925,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $42,125,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases

Expand criteria for Commonwealth Center for Advanced Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Manufacturing grants

Virginia Innovation Partnership Authority ($11,225,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($2,425,000) $0 0.00 0.00
Base Budget Adjustments $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($11,225,000) $0 0.00 0.00 ($2,425,000) $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $25,700,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $39,700,000 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $25,700,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $39,700,000 $0 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Innovation and Entrepreneurship Investment Authority

2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $11,296,485 $0 0.00 0.00 $11,296,485 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Increases

No Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases

Transfer Funding to VIPA ($11,296,485) $0 0.00 0.00 ($11,296,485) $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases ($11,296,485) $0 0.00 0.00 ($11,296,485) $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments ($11,296,485) $0 0.00 0.00 ($11,296,485) $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Percentage Change -100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Page 34 of 108



SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022
General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Total: Commerce and Trade
2018-2020 Base Budget, Chapter 836 $302,298,973 $691,817,093 371.34 1,294.66 $302,298,973 $691,817,093 371.34 1,294.66
Adopted Amendments
Total Increases $127,232,674 $44,395,751 40.89 13.00 $121,933,540 $42,393,743 40.89 13.00
Total Decreases ($62,822,591) ($5,131,000) 0.00 -5.89 ($78,727,591) ($8,704,656) 0.00 -5.89
Total: Adopted Amendments $64,410,083 $39,264,751 40.89 7.11 $43,205,949 $33,689,087 40.89 7.11
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $366,709,056 $731,081,844 412.23 1,301.77 $345,504,922 $725,506,180 412.23 1,301.77
Percentage Change 21.31% 5.68% 11.01% 0.55% 14.29% 4.87% 11.01% 0.55%
Education
Secretary of Education
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $694,565 $0 5.00 0.00 $694,565 $0 5.00 0.00
Adopted Increases
Base Budget Adjustments $30,903 $0 0.00 0.00 $30,903 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Increases $30,903 $0 0.00 0.00 $30,903 $0 0.00 0.00
Adopted Decreases
No Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total Decreases $0 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Total: Adopted Amendments $30,903 $0 0.00 0.00 $30,903 $0 0.00 0.00
CHAPTER 1289, AS ADOPTED $725,468 $0 5.00 0.00 $725,468 $0 5.00 0.00
Percentage Change 4.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Department of Education - Central Office Operations
2020-22 Base Budget, Chapt. 854 $64,519,602 $56,618,929 149.00 185.50 $64,519,602 $56,618,929 149.00 185.50

Page 35 of 108



Adopted Increases

Modify criteria to earn a verified credit in history and
social science

Align federal appropriation with budgeted expenditures
Align nongeneral fund appropriation with budgeted
expenditures

Reflect appropriation for Student Support Services in
proper service area

Address increased workload in the Office of Teacher
Education and Licensure

Comply with Executive Order 19 - Cloud Service
Utilization and Readiness

Transfer oversight of the Federal Child Care
Development Fund

Base Budget Adjustments

Increase support for Virginia Preschool Initiative CLASS
observations and professional development

Data Collection - School Resource Officer Incidents
Replace Online Management of Education Grant
Awards (OMEGA) System

Support annual Education Equity Summer Institute
Transfer Virtual Virginia appropriation from Direct Aid to
Public Education

Community Schools

School Division Vacancy and Teacher Preparation
Program Data Collection

Teacher Licensure Process Study

Develop the Virginia Learner Equitable Access Platform
(VA LEAP)

Total Increases

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS IN CHAPTER 1289

FY 2021 FY 2022

General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions General Fund Nongeneral Fund GF Positions NGF Positions
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
Language $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$136,514 $0 1.00 0.00 $136,514 $0 1.00 0.00
$1,400,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$400,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $181,071,751 0.00 150.00
$1,377,157 $798,678 0.00 0.00 $1,377,157 $798,678 0.00 0.00
$650,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $650,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$123,300 $0 1.00 0.00 $123,300 $0 1.00 0.00
$600,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $200,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$135,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $135,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$5,175,808 $0 0.00 0.00 $5,175,808 $0 0.00 0.00
$15,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $5,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$18,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $18,000 $0 0.00 0.00
$100,000 $0 0.00 0.00 $0 $0 0.00 0.00
$0 $0 0.00 0.00 $7,131,000 $0 2.50 0.00
$10,130,779 $798,678 2.00 0.00 $14,951,779 $181,870,429 4.50 150.00

Page 36 of 108



Adopted Decreases

Unallot spending increases in response to potential
revenue shortfall

Provide authority for Superintendent of Public Instruction
to grant temporary flexibility or issue waivers due to
COVID-19

Elementary Teacher Planning Time

History/Social Science High School Verified Credits
PALS/UVA Financial Information

Child Care Development Fund Grant Plan Workgroup
Child Care Development Fund Block Grant Reporting
Cost Allocation - Department of Social Services
Capture savings from student growth measure
appropriation

Capture sa